Plaintiffs have submitted the settlement agreement as an exhibit to their counsel’s declaration

in support of the motion to enforce the settlement agreement.  (Dkt. No. 20-2).  The agreement

included the following terms regarding payment:

5. Payment.  Employer [Defendant in this case] agrees to pay the
sum of One Hundred Thirty-One Thousand, One Hundred
Seventy-Three Dollars and ninety cents ($131,173.90). 
Payment shall be made as follows:

a. Commencing in March 2013, Employer shall remit
three (3) equal monthly payments in the amount of
$1,500.00 each.  All payments shall be due on the
fifteenth day of the month in which it is due. . . .

b. Commencing in June 2013, Employer shall remit